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Sealed local roads of concern

2

CY1. You earlier rated the performance of sealed local roads as: average / poor / very poor, can you specify which particular road or roads are 

of concern? 

Base: Respondents who rated sealed local roads as average / poor / very poor at Q2Y (n=192).

To further investigate all responses, please refer to the verbatim responses in the additional data file.

2021 Sealed local roads of concern (%)
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Colac-Forrest Road

Birregurra-Forrest Road

Beech Forest-Lavers Hill Road

Birregurra-Deans Marsh Road

Colac-Lavers Hill Road

Aireys Street, Colac

Cape Otway Lighthouse Road

Irrewillipe Road

Colac-Ballarat Road

Birregurra Road

Great Ocean Road

Forrest-Apollo Bay Road

Skenes Creek Road

Beech Forest-Mount Sabine Road

Corangamite Lake Road

Hearn Street, Colac

McLachlan Street, Apollo Bay

Lavers Hill-Cobden Road

Colac-Carlisle Road

Princes Highway (West)

Old Yeo Road, Yeo

Grant Street, Colac

Gellibrand River Road

Lineens Road, Corunnun

Montrose Avenue, Apollo Bay

Collins Road, Irrewarra

Swan Marsh Road, Swan Marsh

Warncoort-Birregurra Road

Hamilton Highway

Underwoods Road, Larpent

Unsure / no specific road / all roads in general



Unsealed local roads of concern

3

CY2. You earlier rated the performance of unsealed local roads as: average/ poor/ very poor, can you specify which particular road or roads 

are of concern? 

Base: Respondents who rated unsealed local roads as average/ poor/ very poor at Q2W (n=203).

To further investigate all responses, please refer to the verbatim responses in the additional data file.

2021 Unsealed local roads of concern (%)
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Verbatim responses provided in separate file
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Aireys Street, Colac

Cants Road, Colac

Back Larpent Road, Larpent

Birregurra-Yeodene Road, Yeodene

Binns Road, Beech Forest

Ballagh Street, Elliminyt

Hearn Street, Colac

Sinclair Street South, Colac

Blue, Johanna Road, Johanna

Forest Street South, Elliminyt

Harris Road, Elliminyt

Yeo-Yeodene Road, Yeo

Old Coach Road, Skenes Creek

Sinclair Street, Colac

Corunnun Road, Cororooke

Meadowell Rd, Gerangamete

Coads Lane, Colac

Callahans Lane, Barwon Downs

Callahans Road, Barwon Downs

Wild Dog Road, Apollo Bay

Armstrong Street, Elliminyt

Killala Road, Apollo Bay

Railway Street, Colac

Fulton Street, Colac

McCalls Road, Yeodene

Bourkes Road, Corunnun

Unsure / no specific road / all roads in general



Planning and building permits in last 12 months

4
CY3. You earlier rated the performance of planning and building permits as average / poor / very poor. Have you had a planning or building 

application with Council in the past 12 months? Was that a planning application, a building application or both? 

Base: Respondents who rate planning and building permits as average / poor / very poor (n=243).

2021 Planning and building permits in past 12 months (%)
(multiple response allowed)
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2020 2019 2018

13 12 16

13 9 17

79 83 76

16

13

79

Yes - Building

Yes - Planning

No / unsure



Issues that influenced planning permit service rating: 

planning applications

5
CY4. What was the issue that has influenced your rating of the planning permit service? 

Base: Respondents who rate planning and building permits as average/ poor/ very poor and have had a planning application with Council in 

the past 12 months (n=25).

2021 Issues influencing planning permit service (%)
(among those who had a planning application)

(multiple response allowed)
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2020 2019 2018

43 71 73

26 22 8

2 5 9

4 3 7

15 10 20

- - -

10 - 9

16 24 25

76

33

24

20

20

10

7

0

Took too long to get the permit

Process is too complicated

Did not answer my phone calls

Not open to alternative
suggestions or options

Attitude / manner of officers

Complexity of planning controls

Refused our development /
application

Other



Issues that influenced building permit service rating:

building applications

6

CY5. What was the issue that has influenced your rating of the building permit service? 

Base: Respondents who rate planning and building permits as average/ poor/ very poor and have had a building application with Council in the 

past 12 months (n=33).

To further investigate the 33% ‘Other’ responses, please refer to the verbatim responses in the additional data file.

2021 Issues influencing building permit service (%)
(among those who had a building application)

(multiple response allowed)
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2020 2019 2018

38 61 63

28 29 13

9 - 8

10 3 7

7 - 11

16 21 8

24 - 26

11 36 31

9 3 4

58

23

16

11

7

4

2

33

7

Took too long to get the permit

Process is too complicated

Did not answer my phone calls

Not open to alternative suggestions
or options

Refused our development /
application

Complexity of building controls

Attitude / manner of officer

Other

Can't say / no issues



Issues that influenced planning and building permit service 

7
CY6. What was the issue that has influenced your rating of the planning and building permits? 

Base: Respondents who rate planning and building permits as average/ poor/ very poor and have not had a planning or building application 

with Council in the past 12 months or are unsure (n=181).

2021 Issues influencing planning and building permits (%)
(among those who have not had a planning or building application or are unsure)

(multiple response allowed)
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2020 2019 2018

54 41 52

20 18 19

6 8 9

10 11 8

10 6 3

6 6 5

11 3 3

5 3 2

6 5 5

4 2 1

<1 3 2

15 27 17

0 7 7

54

29

16

14

12

12

9

8

6

4

3

0

8

It takes too long to get a permit

The planning or building process is too
complicated

Attitude of building or planning officers

Issues with a neighbours development

Complexity of planning and building controls

They refuse development applications
unnecessarily

Inappropriate development in the area

They do not answer phone calls

Lack of infrastructure provided with
development e.g. footpaths

Too much development in the area

No issues

Other

Can't say
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